tion of four (4) weeks, one hundred sixty (160) hours pay, at 
their regular straight time hourly rate.

11.5  In addition to fulfilling the requirements of employment 
for a full anniversary year, each employee must as a further 
condition of vacation eligibility work a minimum of one 
thousand forty (1,040) hours within the prior calendar year.  
Any employee working less than one thousand forty (1,040) 
hours in a prior calendar year is not entitled to a vacation, 
excluding time off the active payroll due to worker’s compen-
sation related injury time. 

11.6  Continuous employment is defined as an employee’s 
length of service since his last date of hire and shall include